# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-second Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1925

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Second Legislature

1925

CHAP. 16

hundred and twenty-five to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-six, three hundred and fifty dollars, and three hundred and fifty dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-six to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven

350.00

350.00

\$24,730.00

\$24,730.00

Making a total of twenty-four thousand seven hundred and thirty dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-six, and twenty-four thousand seven hundred and thirty dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-six to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven.

Approved March 14, 1925.

#### Chapter 16.

Joint Resolution, Favoring the Acquiring and Maintenance by the United States Government of a Suitable Vessel, Constructed and Equipped Especially as an Ice Breaker, to be Stationed and Operated Solely on the Maine Coast.

Preamble. Whereas, the prevailing conditions which have obtained during the past months along the Maine coast, amounting to a general ice embargo, are of frequent, and almost yearly, occurrence and work great hindrance to navigation, isolating thousands of the inhabitants of the islands off the coast with attendant danger to health and life, and practically paralyzing the great and important artery of coastwise transportation so important to the industrial and commercial welfare of the state.

In favor of stationing an ice breaker on Maine coast. Now, Therefore, the eighty-second legislature of the state of Maine requests the senators and representatives in congress from this state to use every reasonable effort to have the United States government provide a suitable vessel, constructed and equipped especially as an ice breaker, to be stationed and operated solely on the Maine coast.

With a further request that the governor approve this joint resolution and transmit it forthwith to the members of the Maine congressional delegation.

Approved March 14, 1925.